
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 16 October 2020 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Fire Services Management Committee 
16 October 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Friday, 16 
October 2020 via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 
 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire & Telford Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Essex 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 

Cllr David Canon Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
  

Labour ( 5)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-
Chair) 

Greater London Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority 
Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Sian Timoney Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 16 October 2020 
 
11.00 am 
 
Via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body 
Appointments 2020-21 
 

9 - 22  

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

4.   The Person-Centred approach to the Home Fire 
Safety Visit 
 

23 - 78  

 Rick Hylton - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Essex County 
FRS and Ged Devereux – NFCC Strategic Health Lead 
 

  

5.   FSMC Priorities 2020-21 
 

79 - 84  

6.   Police & Crime Commissioner Review 
 

85 - 98  

7.   Spending Review 
 

99 - 124  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  Page  

    

8.   Marauding Attacks 
 

  

 Roy Wilsher – Chair, NFCC 
 

  

  
 

  



 

 

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page  

    

9.   Workforce update 
 

125 - 136  

10.   Building Safety update 
 

137 - 148  

11.   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
 

149 - 154  

12.   Fire Standards Board update 
 

155 - 164  

13.   FSMC update 
 

165 - 168  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 11 December 2020, 11.00 am, venue tbc 
 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 2020/21: Terms of Reference, 
Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies  

 

Purpose of report  

 

For information and approval. 

 

Summary 

 

This report sets out how the Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) operates and 

how the LGA works to support the objectives and work of its member authorities.   

 

Members are asked to note the Board’s membership and agree their Terms of Reference 

and nominations to Outside Bodies for the 2020/21 year. 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Fire Services Management Committee:  

 

1. agrees its Terms of Reference (Appendix A);  

 

2. formally notes the membership for 2020/21 (Appendix B); 

 

3. notes the future meeting dates for 2020/21 (Appendix C); 

 

4. agrees the Board’s nominations to outside bodies (Appendix D); 

 

5. considers whether to reappoint a diversity and inclusion champion.  

 

Action 

 

As directed by Members.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Jonathan Bryant 

Position: Member Services Officer  

Phone no: 07464 652746 

E-mail: jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

Fire Services Management Commi
[...]
ttee will take the lead on behalf of the LGA on 

the future direction of the fire and rescue service and improvement within the sector. 
 
8. The Fire Services Management Committee will take the lead on all other day-to-day 

issues (e.g. technical or operational matters) affecting fire authorities. 
 
9. The Fire Services Management Committee will, as required, work with partners and 

stakeholders on fire issues. 
 
10. Where issues have a clear impact on the broader agenda of the Safer & Stronger 

Communities Board or necessitate the setting of a new LGA policy the Fire Services 
Management Committee will make appropriate recommendations to the Board. 

 
11. The Fire Services Management Committee will, from time to time, undertake work 

requested by the Safer & Stronger Communities Board. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 

 

Quorum 
 
One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
 
Conservative group:   5 members 
Labour group:    5 members 
Liberal Democrat group:  2 members 
Independent group:   2 members 
 
Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
The Fire Services Management Committee will report to the Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 

 

 

 
Appendix B: Fire Services Management Committee Membership 
2020/21 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (5)  

Cllr Nick Chard  (Deputy Chairman) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Eric Carter   Shropshire and Telford Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE       Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

Roger Hirst       Essex Police Fire and Crime Commissioner 

Cllr Rebecca Knox     Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Cannon   Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 

  

Labour (5)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice Chair) Greater London Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE    Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Karen Kilgour   Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy    Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Greg Brackenridge* West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP  County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Sian Timoney** Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jane Hugo** Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Independent (2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair)  Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair)  North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 

 

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
** - new substitute Committee member  * - new full Committee member 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 

 

Appendix C: Meeting dates 2020/21 

 
 

DATE TIME Location 

16 October 2020 11.00 – 13.00 Via Zoom 

   

11 December 2020 11.00 – 13.00 Via Zoom 

   

5 March 2021 11.00 – 13.00 tbc 

   

21 May 2021 11.00 – 13.00  tbc 

   

9 July 2021 11.00 – 13.00 tbc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 
 

Appendix D: Outside Body Appointments 2020-21 

  
 

Outside Body Backgrou
[...]
 Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) on the 
ongoing development of the Person-Centred approach for the Home Fire Safety Visit 
(HFSV). The Person Centred Framework (PCF) was approved by the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) on 30 September 2020, this work builds upon the paper approved by the 
NFCC on 29 April 2019 which introduced the prevention pathway for the HFSV, and sought 
permission to develop this work through a series of consultative regional workshops 
engaging all English Fire and Rescue Services (FRS) and the devolved nations. This work 
has now been completed.    
 

The document attached as appendix 1 of this report provides a draft of the Person-Centred 
Framework (PCF). The PCF has been drafted based upon the views and experience of 
prevention, protection and analyst leads across FRS. The framework sets out guidance to 
support all UKFRS to strengthen and further develop an evidence-based approach to fire 
prevention in the home.   
 
The PCF sets out guidance on: 
 

 A working definition of the person-centred approach 

 A risk stratification methodology to support the person-centred approach 

 The core components of the HFSV 

 Data collection to support the evaluation of the HFSV  

 Evaluation of the HFSV 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

16 October 2020 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

1.  

2.  

3.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rick Hylton  

Position:   Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Essex County FRS 

Phone no:   07900 267865 

Email:    rick.hylton@essex-fire.gov.uk 

   

 

Recommendations 

1. That the members of the FSMC are asked to note the progress that has been made 

with the development of the PCF to support the HFSV. 

2. Members are asked to support work and progress of the 20 next steps found at page 

20 of the attached document, Appendix 1 of this report. Approval of these steps will 

enable the further development and consultation of the PCF with FRS, external 

bodies includ
[...]
hey deserve great credit. As a result of responding to 
fewer incidents, services have used their capacity in a range of different ways to support their 
local communities. This includes expanding the breadth of their prevention work.ii 

The role of the firefighter. Services have expanded the role into broader areas, in particular, 
health and wellbeingiii 

This reflects the changing nature of FRS which has seen an ever-increasing realisation that 
prevention work should include risk reduction measures developed around the wider needs of 
the individual; not solely the type of premises in which they reside.  

The collaborative approach adopted by FRS through Safe and Well Visits (SWV) and echoed 
in the Working Together Document came ahead of the Government intention to strengthen 
collaboration through The Policing and Crime Act (2017)iv which placed a statutory duty on 
FRS, with other blue light services, that required these services to keep collaboration 
opportunities under review.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



   
 

Page 2 of 23 Person-centred framework for the HFSV 30 September 2020   
 

 

In 2019, the Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service, with the support of the Minister 
of State for Care endorsed the person-centred approach that NFCC was promoting, and which 
the sector was striving to deliver, with the important caveat that whilst he recognised the 
additional benefits these visits may have, the focus must remain on fire safetyv.  

By 2020, up to 85% of FRS in England had developed a safe and well approach to fire risk 
visits in the home with similar developments in the devolved nations.  

2. The Challenge Facing the Sector  
NFCC recognises that there has been a varied approach to the development of fire prevention 
in the home across the sector.  

This view from the State of Fire Report echoes the view from Government and strategic 
partners that a level of consistency in the approach to prevention would be beneficial.  

A Home 
[...]
 to provide the sector with an evidence-based framework for the 
HFSV.   

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



   
 

Page 3 of 23 Person-centred framework for the HFSV 30 September 2020   
 

 

The Person-Centred Approach 

All FRS that participated in the regional workshops accepted the rationale for the person-
centred approach. There was broad consensus that we need to strengthen the fire service 
prevention pathway to put it on an equal footing with protection and response in terms of a 
consistent and evidence-based approach.  

The HFSV should utilise a person-centred approach. The aim of the visit should be about 
reducing risk and changing behaviour, not simply a checklist of questions to be asked.  

All services agreed that we need a consistent approach to prevention training for FRS staff if 
we are to meet agreed professional standards when delivering advice and brief interventions 
to reduce fire risk in the home setting.  

“The primary purpose of the Home Fire Safety Visit should be to mitigate and reduce 
fire risk whilst trying to change some of the riskier behaviours that may affect or 
increase exposure to increased fire risk”. 
 
Risk Stratification  

FRS need to look at local risk but also need a standardised approach. We should be adopting 
an all-age approach to prevention that recognises local risk but that draws upon a national 
methodology.  

With regards to risk stratification, there is a recognition of the weakness of IT systems. It was 
accepted that IRS and other systems are primarily premises-based and can fall short of more 
sophisticated approaches to risk stratification if a person-centred approach is not applied. 
More work is required to arrive at a national approach to risk stratification, and this will be done 
through the NFCC Community Risk Programme.  

All services recognised that effective risk stratification can only be achieved if we look at risk 
across, prevention, protection, and response. 

Data sharing is a significa
[...]
king these changes [this change] has made your home safer? 
• In your view, how likely is it that people in Kent who are similar to you will experience 

a house fire? 
 

The inclusion of some open questions provides qualitative data and allows for further 
clarification and prompting where necessary– providing richer data. 

Data analysis and results 

Results from the interviews/surveys will need to be analysed and presented using proportions. 
For example, the percentage of individuals who made changes or intend to adopt safer 
behaviours. Open-ended questions should be analysed by reviewing the answers and looking 
for common themes that arise, which will need to be coded – this is probably the hardest part 
of the analysis and it is recommended this is done by someone who is qualified and 
experienced in undertaking qualitative research.   

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



   
 

Page 20 of 23 Person-centred framework for the HFSV 30 September 2020   
 

 

Recommendations and Next Steps 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1. NFCC will continue to consult upon the Person-Centred Framework with all UKFRS to 

develop this thinking as a practical approach to an evidence-based approach to the 
Home Fire Safety Visit and will work through the recognised governance structures 
and complementary workstreams of NFCC in this work.  
 

2. That FRSs support the work and progress of the Person-Centred approach to the next 
stage based on the 20 next steps outlined below.  
 

2. Next steps  

The Person-Centred Approach 

1. That all FRS will work towards adopting NFCC working definition of the Person-
Centred Approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit. 

2. That the Home Fire Risk Check and the Safe and Well Visit will be seen as components 
of a single approach to fire prevention in the home which will be referred to as the 
Home Fire Safety Visit.  

3. NFCC will work with strategic partners including the Fire Standards Board to develop 
a consistent approach to the prevention tra
[...]
d (in his capacity as Chair of the Employers Side of the NJC), representatives 

from the Home Office and NFCC, and LGA Officers attended a meeting with Sir Tom 

Windsor to discuss the timing of the recommendations provided in State of Fire 2020. 

- (HMISCFRS) Online Event: On 20 August, HMICFRS ran a Chiefs and Chairs online 

event to look at their proposed COVID-19 Inspection. Members and Officers had the 

chance to provide feedback on the themes that the inspection would be looking at. 

- Lead Members provided feedback on the draft State of Fire 2021.  

 

Page 168

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments 2020-21
	4 The Person-Centred approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit
	Appendix 1 - Person Centred Framework - Draft Framework for the HFSV (1)
	Appendix 1a - Person Centred Framework - Core Components of the HFSV
	Item 9 - NFCC Position Statement - Assitive Technology
	Person Centred Approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit
	Sector Challenge
	Preventing Fires
	2. Reduce the hazard
	3. Isolate the hazard
	4. Control the hazard
	5. Personal Protective Equipment
	NFCC Position

	Item 9 - NFCC Position Statement - General Fire Safety
	Person Centred Approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit
	Sector Challenge
	NFCC Recommendations
	Home Fire Safety Visit
	1. Eliminate the hazard:
	2. Reduce the hazard:
	3. Isolate the hazard:
	4. Control the hazard:
	Make a home escape plan. Plan an escape route and make sure everyone knows what to do and how to escape. The plan may include waking and helping children or vulnerable persons. The best route is the normal way in and out of your home. Make sure exit r...
	5. Fire safety equipment:


	NFCC Deliberate Fires PS
	Person Centred Approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit
	NFCC Position
	NFCC Recommendations
	Home Fire Safety Visit


	NFCC Electrical safety PS 
	Person Centred Approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit
	Introduction
	Sector Challenge


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 16 October 2020 

Venue: Via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Commissioner Andy Roe. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Committee formally noted their congratulations to those in the sector 
who had been recognised in the Queen’s recent birthday honours list. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2020 were agreed. 
 

 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments 
2020-21 
  

 

 The Chair invited members to comment on the contents of the report. 
 
Cllr Healey expressed his concern that the On-Call Steering Group had 
not met in the last year. Roy Wilsher, NFCC Chair, confirmed that the 
Group had been disbanded and its work was being wrapped up in a wider 
programme being taken forward by the NFCC on working patterns. He 
reassured members that the LGA would be invited to take part in this and, 
confirmed that it was likely to start early in 2021. 
 
Cllr Carter clarified that the Emergency Service Collaboration Working 
Group had met during 2019/20 but its structure was changing and he was 
still waiting to hear what the new format would look like. 
 
Cllr Byrom asked for clarity on the FSMC meeting that was due to take 
place at the LGA Fire Conference. Mark Norris, Principal Adviser, 
confirmed that the Conference would now be taking place virtually and so 
officers were proposing to switch the FSMC meeting to Friday 5 March at 
11am. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members agreed to reappoint Fiona Twycross AM as the Committee’s 
Diversity & Inclusion Champion. Fiona thanked the Committee and 
acknowledged the support from other members, particularly Cllr Knox, 
who had stepped in at engagements when she wasn’t available. 
 
Decisions: 
 
Members of the Fire Services Management Committee: 
1. agreed the Terms of Reference; 
2. formally noted the membership for 2020/21; 
3. noted the future meeting dates for 2020/21; 
4. agreed the Committee’s nominations to outside bodies; and 
5. agreed to reappoint Fiona Twycross as diversity and inclusion 
champion. 
 
Actions: 

 Officers to contact the Emergency Service Collaboration Working 

Group secretariat to find out more information. 

 

4   The Person-Centred approach to the Home Fire Safety Visit 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Rick Hylton - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Essex 
County FRS and Ged Devereux – NFCC Strategic Health Lead, to the 
meeting and invited them to give their presentation. 
 
Rick thanked members for the opportunity to speak to the Committee. He 
outlined the progress that had been made by FRS’s and others in recent 
years in reducing the number of fires in the home. However, there was a 
growing understanding in the sector that in order to make further 
improvements, prevention work should include risk reduction measures 
developed around the wider needs of the individual, not just the physical 
structure of their home. He said that the Government had recognised that 
there needed to be greater consistency across the country in this regard 
and the current NFCC project was designed to address this. 
 
Rick then spoke about the variation in the prevalence of risk factors across 
the country and explained that the Framework identified core data that 
needed to be collected to understand those risks. This work was closely 
allied to the NFCC’s Community Risk Programme. He said that the NFCC 
was well placed to deliver the project through the Central Programme 
Office. 
 
Ged said that the NFCC had engaged with a range of FRS stakeholders in 
a series of regional workshops to obtain their views on the programme. All 
FRSs that participated accepted the rationale for the person-centred 
approach and there was broad consensus that the fire service prevention 
pathway needed to be strengthened to put it on an equal footing with 
protection and response. He said that the new approach to Home Fire 
Safety Visits sought to amalgamate the best elements of the Home Fire 
Risk Check and the Safe and Well Visit with the aim of reducing risk and 
changing behaviour. 
 
Following the introduction, Members raised the following points: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 It would be important to work with council social care teams on the 
new approach, but concerns were raised about possible data 
protection issues. 

 How can it be ensured that the new approach is widely taken up by 
FRSs? Rick said that there was a programme officer at the NFCC 
who was taking this forward with FRSs. In addition, HMICFRS 
were going to make this part of their inspection process so it was 
important that all services embraced it. 

 Engagement with Registered Social Landlords was considered key 
to the success of the new approach. 

 
The Chair thanked Rick and Ged for taking the time to update the 
Committee on their work. 
 
Decisions 
Members of the FSMC: 

 Noted the progress that has been made with the development of 
the Person-Centred Framework and endorsed the new approach 
to Home Fire Safety Visits. 

 Supported work and progress of the 20 next steps found at p. 20 
of Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

5   FSMC Priorities 2020-21 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Lucy said that following the input of Fire Commission at their meeting in 
September, the revised priorities for the coming municipal year were laid 
out in paragraphs 9 and 10 for members’ comment. These would be used 
to develop a new work programme for the year. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

 Fire is one of the key stakeholders in flooding response situations 
and we need to recognise that these events will get more frequent 
with climate change. 

 Members considered that there were such a large number of 
issues affecting the sector at the moment that it would be hard to fit 
them all into a work programme, and so there would need to be 
some kind of hierarchy to prioritise. It was also felt that some 
degree of flexibility should be retained in order to respond to 
changing circumstances, such as a severe Covid second wave. 

 In the event of a prolonged economic recession due to Covid, 
concern was expressed about the fire safety implications of a 
potentially large number of semi-abandoned buildings. 

 The priorities were considered to be quite reactive. Members 
suggested that for next year, a discussion forum should be set up 
with wider fire authority membership to determine more proactive 
priorities. Dependent on circumstances, this should ideally be an 
in-person meeting, as a virtual meeting was considered to be too 
restrictive for this sort of event. 

 
Decision 
Members of FSMC agreed the priorities for the coming year set out in the 
report. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action 
Officers to plan a discussion forum in Spring 2021 to help set priorities for 
2021-22. 
 

6   Police & Crime Commissioner Review 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Lucy said that the overall LGA submission to the review was attached in 
the Appendix to the report and was written on behalf of the Safer & 
Stronger Communities Board and FSMC. She reiterated the LGA’s 
position that there should be no mandatory transfers of governance either 
to PCCs or Mayors. Where there was no local agreement to a proposed 
transfer of governance, the contested business case should be looked at 
by a panel with a range of expertise. 
 
Jonny Bugg, Head of Fire Strategy and Reform Unit - Home Office, 
thanked members for inputting into the review. He said that the evidence 
had now been collated and the next stage was to explore the emerging 
issues with the Home Secretary. This would be happening during October. 
 
Members expressed their support for the LGA’s response to the review 
and stressed the importance of the Home Office listening to the views of 
local areas. 
 
Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the report. 
 

 

7   Spending Review 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report and asked for members’ views on the 
future options for use of the funding provided by FRAs to support the 
LGA’s and NFCC’s joint work on the Spending Review. 
 
Members expressed their support for the work that had been done so far 
and, in particular, thanked Amy Webb for all her work on the final 
submission to the Home Office. It was considered important that the 
momentum of this work was maintained in what was a very uncertain 
funding environment and so members supported retaining the money as 
set out in option 7.2 of the report. Members were clear that it was 
important to build a strong business case and to understand and 
communicate what the public benefit would be. 
 
Roy Wilsher, NFCC Chair, agreed that the submission had been a very 
good piece of joint work and supported keeping the funding to enable an 
even stronger case to be built next time. 
 
Jonny Bugg, Head of Fire Strategy and Reform Unit - Home Office, 
praised the joint submission and said that the Home Office was keen to 
protect the funding baseline and secure uplifts around specific new areas 
of pressure such as the Grenfell Inquiry and pensions. He said it was still 
not yet clear whether the Spending Review would be for one or three 

 



 

 

 
 

 

years but the outcome should be known by early November 2020. 
 
Lucy Ellender thanked members for their steer and said that she would go 
back and have discussions with Amy Webb and John Buckley, NFCC 
finance lead, about potential further areas of work, and report back to 
FSMC. 
 
Decision 
Members of FSMC agreed option 7.2 set out in the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to bring an update to the FSMC meeting on 11 December 2020. 
 

8   Marauding Attacks 
  

 

 The Chair invited Roy Wilsher, NFCC Chair, and Assistant Commissioner 
Jonathan Smith, London Fire Brigade, to introduce their update. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion after which members agreed to 
note the update. 
 

 

9   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins, Senior Adviser – Workforce & Negotiations, 
and Clair Alcock, Senior Fire Pensions Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Gill updated members on the following issues: 

 The consultation on the Brigade Managers pay claim closed today 
and Gill urged members to complete it if they hadn’t already done 
so. 

 The consultation on the LGA and NFCC draft Core Code of Ethics 
was now open, closing on 2 November. 

 The LGA, NFCC and National Employers Fit for the Future 
consultation was also now open until 19 November. 

 
Clair said that the formal Treasury consultation on remedying age 
discrimination closed on 11 October. Following substantial stakeholder 
engagement and assessing the risks of both options put forward in the 
proposals, the Scheme Advisory Board and the Employers had come to 
the conclusion that the Deferred Choice Underpin would provide most 
mitigation to those risks, and was therefore their preferred option. Clair 
said that the final decision was now in the hands of the Treasury but a 
large piece of work next year would be around communicating any 
changes to scheme members. 
 
Clair then updated members on the Home Office Immediate Detriment 
guidance note. She said that as the note was not clear on FRA’s legal 
powers, the LGA had requested legal advice on their behalf to inform a 
note which would be circulated to FRAs to assist their decision making 
going forward. Advice had also been sought on several technical areas of 
the note’s application. 
 
Following the introduction, members raised the following points: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Tribute was paid to the work of the National Employers in relation 
to the negotiated pay settlement of 2% for grey book employees 
but concern was expressed about the difference between this 
figure and the Brigade Managers claim. 

 In relation to the age discrimination cases, concern was expressed 
not only about the potential costs for FRAs but also about the 
availability of scheme administrators. Clair said that there was 
anecdotal evidence of providers dropping out of the market on the 
grounds that the scheme was becoming too complex to administer. 
She said that the Scheme Advisory Board would be looking into 
this potential risk in more detail. 

 
Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the update. 
 

10   Building Safety update 
  

 

 The Chair invited members’ comments on the Building Safety Update. 
 
Fiona Twycross alerted members to a current fraud case involving EWS1 
forms and urged them to be aware of this as a potential risk in their areas. 
 
Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

11   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
  

 

 Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the update without comment. 
 

 

12   Fire Standards Board update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Cllr Nick Chard and Roy Wilsher to introduce the update. 
 
Nick said that the Board was now working well after a relatively slow start. 
He said that they were finding the corporate areas more difficult to devise 
standards for than the operational areas. 
 
Roy added that over the next year or so, new standards would start to be 
introduced on a regular basis. 
 
Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

13   FSMC update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge, Adviser – Policy, to introduce the 
update. 
 
Rachael informed members that the Annual Fire Conference would be 
going ahead as a virtual event next March as a result of the coronavirus 

 



 

 

 
 

 

restrictions. She asked for members input on possible plenary sessions 
and speakers and said that a proposal would be brought to Lead Members 
in November and then to the Committee on 11 December. 
 
Rachael reported that the first of Andy Fry’s member development videos 
would be uploaded on the LGA website at the end of October. Members 
requested a link for this to be circulated to the Committee. This was 
agreed. 
 
Finally, Rachael said that the latest meeting of the Diversity Champions 
Network had taken place the previous week and thanked Cllr Knox for 
stepping in to Chair the meeting. 
 
Decision 
Members of FSMC noted the update. 
 
Action 
Officers to circulate the member development link to the Committee. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Telford Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Commissioner Andy Roe London Fire Brigade 

 
In Attendance Jonny Bugg Home Office 
 Roy Wilsher NFCC 
 Assistant Commissioner 

Jonathan Smith 
London Fire Brigade 

 Deputy CFO Rick Hylton Essex County FRS 
 Ged Devereux NFCC 
 Stephen Adams London Fire Brigade/NFCC 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 


